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2.
POLICY BACKGROUND
2.1  The Minerals and Waste Local Plan (MWLP) was adopted on 1st October 2014 and rolled the statutory components of the Minerals and Waste Development Framework (MWDF) into one combined document and updated it, extending the plan period from 2026 to 2031.  The purpose of this update is not to change the status or period of the Plan, it concentrates on the minerals and waste allocations and designations and the approach taken, particularly to waste sites.
2.2 The earlier MWDF is a portfolio of individual documents adopted in 2010 and 2011 which Kettering Borough Council was previously consulted upon. These individual documents comprising the MWDF include:
· Core Strategy,
· Site-Specific Documents for Minerals and Waste

· Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) [Development and Implementation Principles]
· Statement of Community Involvement (SCI)

· Minerals and Waste Monitoring Report (MWMR)

· Minerals and Waste Development Scheme (MWDS)
The MWDF sets out the strategy for investment in new waste and minerals development in Northamptonshire, and where in the county it should go. 

2.3 Policy 13 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) requires Mineral Planning Authorities (MPAs) to plan for a steady and adequate supply of aggregates to meet anticipated needs of the construction industry and growth by preparing a Local Aggregates Assessment (LAA). The amount of aggregate required over the current plan period [January 2014 to January 2031] effectively drives the allocation of sites. The allocation of sites also presents the opportunity to identify surplus or ‘reserve’ sites to allow for sufficient land banks at the end of the plan period. Although the MWLP is currently up-to-date and fully compliant with the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), it needs to remain so.
2.4 With respect of waste, the NPPF does not specifically address waste matters. Instead, detailed waste planning policies are set out in the National Planning Policy for Waste (NPPW). In relation to the preparation of plans the NPPW requires Waste Planning Authorities (WPAs) to “identify sufficient opportunities to meet the identified needs of their area for the management of waste streams” (paragraph 3). 
2.5 Paragraph 4 of the NPPW states that WPAs, in preparing Local Plans, should identify sites and/or areas for waste management facilities and in doing so: ‘identify the broad type(s) of facility that would be appropriate; take account of the proximity principle (particularly regarding disposal and the recovery of MSW) and recognise the role of catchment areas in securing economic viability; consider opportunities for on-site waste management; consider a broad range of locations including industrial sites, and consider opportunities to  co-locate waste management facilities together and with complementary activities; and give priority to the re-use of previously-developed land, sites identified for employment uses, and redundant agricultural and forestry buildings and their curtilages.’
2.6 Data reported through the Minerals and Waste Monitoring Report (MWMR) indicated that there is sufficient permitted capacity for: recycling (non-inert), biological processing and hazardous treatment. To meet indicative requirements up to the end of the plan period additional capacity will be required for inert recycling (0.31 Mt), advanced treatment (0.40 Mt), inert recovery / landfill (0.14 Mt), non-inert landfill (0.85 Mt) and hazardous landfill (0.02Mt). Therefore, in line with the plans vision and objectives Northamptonshire County Council will only need to look to fill the existing gaps.
2.7 Northamptonshire County Council is now consulting on this current update which concentrates on the minerals and waste allocations (sites) and designations and the approach taken to these, particularly regarding waste sites.  The consultation paper sets out 7 key issues, together with specific questions. These, together with Kettering Borough Council’s proposed response are set out in Appendix 1 of this report.

3.
PROPOSED MINERALS AND WASTE SITES
3.1   In order to identify additional mineral and waste sites, a ‘call for sites’ exercise was carried out in late 2014, with submitted sites subsequently assessed as per the approved site assessment methodology. These sites are included within the Issues and Options consultation.
3.2 A total of 12 mineral sites have been assessed for allocation. All mineral sites are located outside of the borough of Kettering. 
Table 1 below summarises the mineral sites brought forward through the Call for Sites process together with supported mineral sites which are already allocated.
Table 1. Summary of Mineral Sites


3.3   
The MWLP allocates a total of 13 waste sites and also designates 21 industrial locations where waste management uses are considered acceptable in principle.  None of the 13 allocated waste sites are located within Kettering Borough. Of the 21 designated industrial locations only 2 sites are located within Kettering Borough. These are set out below:  
· WL13: Kettering - Telford Way

[image: image1.emf]
· WL14: Kettering - Pytchley Lodge
[image: image2.emf]
3.4
BACKGROUND INFORMATION AND CONSIDERATIONS
One of the key issues that needs to be addressed through the Update is whether the current approach of allocating three categories of sites (sites for integrated waste facilities, sites in/adjacent to urban areas and sites in rural areas) and industrial estate locations where there is an ‘in principle’ support for waste management uses, is still appropriate.
3.5
Bearing in mind that national guidance seeks waste plans that identify locations on a plan, it appears that retention of the industrial area designations remains appropriate and that all of the existing ones have a very strong case for remaining in the MWLP. However, there remains a question over if there is still a role for specific allocations and what this should be. Northamptonshire County Council have highlighted within their consultation document that commercial interest in sites for waste management use is quite fluid, because the waste industry is not tied to a particular site and so there is a much wider scope for investment. This, and other factors, has resulted in a low uptake of allocated sites. There also appears to be a reduced requirement for site-specific allocations given the existing permitted capacity for the various waste management methods.
3.6 The consultation document states that there is currently an under-utilisation of non-inert allocated waste sites which are being temporarily shut down by operators in response to market forces. Indicative requirements suggest demand will increase over the plan period and that there is a need to identify increased capacity across all waste streams (inert recycling, advanced treatment, inert recovery/landfill, non-inert landfill, and hazardous landfill).
3.7 Policy 12: Spatial Strategy for Waste Management (MWLP) seeks a centralised distribution of advanced treatment facilities supported by a network of local and neighbourhood preliminary treatment facilities. The strategy identifies a central spine that runs from Corby through Kettering and Wellingborough to Northampton. Along with Daventry this is where the majority of facilities should be sited. Allocations, and in particular the industrial area location designations, are supportive of this. Some of the urban areas have more industrial areas than others, notably Northampton and in particular Corby, and therefore present greater opportunities for locating waste management uses.
Plan illustrating the spatial strategy to waste management
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3.8 There is an issue of whether there should be a specific steer within the plan to balance out waste uses across the Central Spine and Daventry. As part of ensuring that communities take more responsibility for their own waste there may be a need to develop a policy approach that seeks to even out the distribution of waste development within the county.
3.9 In addition, many waste materials are combustible and fires at waste sites may result in substantial property damage and cause harm to people and the environment, including through the release of pollutants via air (from smoke) and water (firewater run-off). As waste related development is increasingly compatible with industrial development resulting in more facilities located in urban areas near infrastructure, transport routes and communities. As such it is important that due consideration is given to such matters. Although this matter could be addressed broadly under the existing Policy 27: Layout and Design Quality of the Minerals and Waste Local Plan (MWLP), which requires proposals to build-in safety and security, the nature of the risk posed is one that may merit more specific detail.
3.10 The scope of the MWLP Update has been limited to the locations for minerals   and waste related development, distribution of waste management facilities in the central spine and managing fire risk. The MWLP was recently adopted and covers a wide array of matters including local planning considerations.
3.11 As set out above, the consultation paper sets out 7 key issues, together with specific questions. The detailed consultation questions, together with Kettering Borough Council’s proposed response  are set out in Appendix 1 of this report.
4.
CONSULTATION AND CUSTOMER IMPACT
3.1 Kettering Borough Council is a consultee in the creation of the Minerals and Waste Local Plan Update - Issues and Options update. Consultation responses should be made by 9th July 2015. Further consultation will take place as the MWLP Update progresses. The next stage will be a Draft Plan for consultation and this is expected to take place later in the year [2015].  
5.
POLICY IMPLICATIONS
4.1 When adopted the updated Minerals and Waste Development Plan Documents will be a policy document, which will provide an up to date Development Plan framework for the control of mineral working and waste disposal. Planning proposals will be determined in accordance with the plans unless material considerations indicate otherwise.

6.
USE OF RESOURCES

There are no direct financial implications resulting from this report.

Background Papers:
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Date: 24th June 2010
Title of Document: Northamptonshire Minerals and Waste Development Framework
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Contact Officer:  Mark Coleman (Development Services)
Brendan Coleman (Environmental Care Services)

Appendix 1.

	Northamptonshire County Council Consultation Question.
	Kettering Borough Council Response.

	Issue 1: Planning for Land Banks

	1) Should the Council seek to encourage the maintenance of a land bank for sand and gravel (seven years) and limestone (ten years) after the end date of the plan by identifying surplus or reserve sites? Yes / No.

	The Borough Council acknowledge that whilst the rolling review of the Minerals and Waste Local Plan should ensure that sufficient mineral allocations are secured prior to their exhaustion, an approach to providing land banks for mineral reserves is supported in principle, as this provides an additional level of certainty and flexibility over the plan period ensuring that demands are locally met in the event that market pressures increase.  This is positive for economic prosperity of the region overall, and is also likely to reduce the volatility of local market prices for minerals and give communities greater certainty over locations for development. This latter point is acknowledged within para 2.8 of the Consultation document and the need for land banks (7 years for sand and gravel, and 10 years for crushed rock) is identified in para 145 of the NPPF.

	Issue 2: Progress on the adopted allocations

	2A) The…summary of the adopted allocations has identified a number of sites that are still considered to be good sites to remain as allocations…. Do you agree with these findings? Yes / No


	No comment to make, as all sites are located outside of the borough and there is no local knowledge of these sites.


	2B) The… summary of the adopted allocations has identified several sites that are not considered to be good sites to remain as allocations…. Do you agree with these findings? Yes / No


	No comment to make, as all sites are located outside of the borough and there is no local knowledge of these sites.


	Issue 3: Potential allocations for the Local Plan Update
The Call for Sites process identified nine sites for sand and gravel, four for limestone (crushed rock) of which three also support production of building and roofing stone. All of these sites, plus the adopted allocations, have been subject to an initial screening assessment.

	3A) Do you agree with the brief summaries above, but in particular the findings of the assessments? Yes / No. If no, please provide details on why not.
	No comment to make, as all sites are located outside of the borough and there is no local knowledge of these sites.

	3B) Are there any particular sites that you consider to be more/less suitable than others? Please provide your reasoning.
	No comment to make, as all sites are located outside of the borough and there is no local knowledge of these sites.


	I3C) If reserve sites were to be included in the Draft Plan do you consider any of the potential allocations more appropriate? Please provide your reasoning.
	No comment to make, as all sites are located outside of the borough and there is no local knowledge of these sites.


	3D) As there is no specific provision to be met for building or roofing stone compared to sand and gravel and crushed rock is there any need to identify specific allocations for such extraction? Yes / No
	No comment to make, as all sites are located outside of the borough and there is no local knowledge of these sites.


	Issue 4: Approach to be taken to allocation of waste sites / locations 

	4A) Given the permitted capacity and remaining capacity gaps is there a need to identify site-specific allocations to facilitate delivery of the remaining capacity requirement for inert recycling and advanced treatment or can the need for these be taken up through industrial area designations, development criteria and other relevant policies? Yes – There is still a need for site-specific allocations for inert recycling and advanced treatment (please provide justification). No - industrial area designations, development criteria and other relevant policies will be able to provide adequate opportunities for development of inert recycling and advanced treatment facilities.
	Yes – There is still a need for site-specific allocations for inert recycling and advanced treatment. Specifically, it is identified that there is a limited supply of suitably located open air compost (wind row) sites available within close proximity of Kettering Borough.  Wind row composting is an ‘advanced treatment’. This consultation focuses on the delivery of advanced treatment facilities either through identified industrial sites or through site allocations. Due to the nature of the treatment, odour control mechanisms are less advanced (compared with in-vessell composting); these sites are therefore more typically located in rural locations such as farm sites where impacts are likely to be more acceptable compared with industrial locations. As a result, operating costs are also lower than on industrial sites, which support the efficient delivery of sustainable waste management practices at a local level.

In the absence of identified rural locations and separate assessment criteria, Kettering Borough Council would advocate the need for additional allocated sites which also address this shortfall at a local level.

In terms of delivering sustainable waste management solutions, whilst the provision of additional industrial area designations increases flexibility to provide new sites for waste processing capacity at a local level, it also gives rise to greater uncertainty with respect of where these uses will be located. This results in the risk that without additional allocated sites, waste processing uses may undermine the delivery of targeted high quality jobs in appropriate locations.  Specifically Policy 22 (emerging Joint Core Strategy 2011 – 2031) recognises opportunities provided by priority sectors of Renewable and Low Carbon Energy and Green Technologies, High Performance Technologies [such as engineering, manufacturing, R & D, etc], and logistics. Grouping these higher quality uses together provides greater opportunity to deliver economic prosperity in the North Northamptonshire area; similarly paragraph 4 of the NPPW identifies the benefits in co-locating waste management facilities together and with complementary activities.  For this reason, on the whole, it is felt that sites should be more carefully selected through allocation to ensure that these opportunities are realised and that consideration is given to the identification of rural sites for specific low scale waste processing methods such as open air wind row composting, and formulation of appropriate assessment criteria. 


	4B) Is there a need to identify more industrial location designations, add new ones or adjust the boundaries of the existing ones? Yes / No. Are there any in particular that should be included or excluded from the plan or require an amendment to their boundaries? If so, please provide details.
	For reasons given in answer to question 4A, Kettering Borough Council do not advocate the identification of additional industrial site allocations, particularly when there is the risk that such sites may be temporarily shut down in response to market pressures as a result of over-supply of capacity. To maintain the vitality of these industrial areas and make them available for new and expanding businesses which will delivery economic growth to the area, as well as to maintain employment stability on existing waste processing sites, it is considered more appropriate to prioritise the use of allocated sites and maximise their capacity. The boundaries of the 2 existing designated industrial sites within Kettering Borough [WL13: Kettering - Telford Way and WL14: Kettering - Pytchley Lodge] should not be changed and were considered acceptable in principle as per comments on the Northamptonshire Minerals and Waste Development Framework, Supplementary Preferred Options Paper in 2008, subject to the exclusion of Kettering Venture Park, Tesco and Odeon which have been implemented. As set out above, consideration should be given to the identification of suitable rural sites for low scale wind row facilities, and the formulation of appropriate assessment criteria. However, if additional industrial site allocations are to be made, these would need to incorporate the proximity principle and be considered in detail on a case by case basis without undermining the strategic emphasis on delivering high quality jobs (as set out in response to question 4a). For this reason, it would be more appropriate for only existing industrial sites to be considered and, as set out in previous 2008 consultation responses, identification of the Kettering South site associated with Policy 37 of the emerging Joint Core Strategy should be excluded from future allocations. Similar concerns also apply to Kettering North site associated with Policy 36 of the emerging Joint Core Strategy which is particularly sensitive due to its proximity to heritage and natural assets and existing leisure development.


	4C) If the Plan is still to identify site specific allocations would you agree that there is no need to allocate sites for inert recovery / landfill as the required capacity can be met through committed sites and future mineral extraction (allocated sites)? Yes / No.
	No Comment

	4D) If the Plan is still to identify site-specific allocations would you agree with the approach outlined for hazardous disposal, i.e. not allocating specific sites and fully relying on local development criteria? Yes / No
	It is agreed that the limited shortfall (0.02Mt) is likely to pose viability issues for providing additional capacity for this shortfall over the plan period, however, there will remain an ongoing need to provide additional capacity in the future which could also incorporate this shortfall. Although planning policy for larger hazardous waste facilities is covered by the NPS on hazardous waste with applications determined by the National Infrastructure Directorate (not the Council as the WPA), it is not clear whether the scale of future proposals will trigger this requirement in all instances; there may therefore be an argument to provide additional planned capacity. The Local development criteria contained within Policy 19 of the existing Minerals and Waste Plan sets out clear criteria for assessing the need for additional capacity.  However, to provide greater certainty regarding where sufficient capacity may become available, additional sites may be allocated.

	4E) If the Plan is still to identify site-specific allocations would you agree with the approach outlined for non-inert disposal, i.e. maintaining a watching brief and closely monitoring the situation to determine if, and when, additional capacity may be required? Yes / No.
	Yes. The consultation document makes it clear that identifying capacity requirements is difficult due to the continuously changing demand for inert waste disposal, technological advancements, etc. By providing an excess supply of sites, it is more likely that waste sites will be temporarily closed in response to market changes; this is not a positive outcome. However, there is also a need to provide a sufficient level of reserve capacity in order to respond to market changes. A targeted approach is therefore needed to order to maximise opportunities to respond to changing demands without saturating supply which may have an adverse impact on the local economy, environment and communities.

	Issue 5: The distribution of waste management facilities in the Central Spine 
Should the MWLP seek to manage the distribution of waste development within the county in order to reinforce communities taking more responsibility for their own waste and address perceived over-concentration of waste management facilities in certain areas?

	Yes – For all proposals for waste related development. If so what threshold or basis for apportionment should be used as the trigger for when an area is seen as having over-provided? Please provide justification

Yes – But only for proposals relating to those management methods where there is already sufficient capacity. If so what threshold or basis for apportionment should be used as the trigger for when an area is seen as having over-provided? Please provide justification.
No. Please provide justification
	Yes – For all proposals for waste related development. Without adopting the proximity principle approach, Local Authorities are potentially burdened by higher waste processing and disposal costs associated with increased waste transportation and gate fees as available sites are more limited. Focusing sites along the central spine maximises the benefits provided by the good transport connections. With respect to thresholds, in each local authority area, projected waste arising data for the plan period will be available. This data should be used to project localised capacity requirements; these requirements could then be used to calculate a threshold, possibly including a proportional buffer capacity threshold which is used to trigger a process to address over provision before actual capacity is reached.

	Issue 6: Managing the risk of fires on waste sites

	6A) Should Policy 27: Layout and Design Quality be amended through either an amendment to the existing criterion on building in safety and security or by including an additional criterion in order to address managing the risk of fires? Yes / No.
	Yes. The current policy is ambiguous with respect of this particular issue, referring only to a need for development which ‘builds-in safety and security’. Additional criterion to address this matter should be included within the policy, so that consented schemes can be appropriately controlled.



	6B) Should appropriate detailed guidance also be set out in a revision to the Development and Implementation SPD. Yes / No.
	Yes. This will provided clear and concise design guidance which can be given weight in the decision making process, and provide greater certainty to applicants/operators, whilst also raising standards of waste processing sites.

	Issue 7: Other matters for consideration

	Are there any other matters that you consider the Local Plan Update should consider? Yes / No. If yes, please provide details
	No other issues are raised.
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1.	PURPOSE OF REPORT





	To inform Members of the Northamptonshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan Update - Issues and Options consultation on the locations for Minerals and Waste Development, and to agree a formal response from Kettering Borough Council.





7.	RECOMMENDATION





	That Members endorse the comments set out at Appendix 1 of this report as this Council’s response to the MWLP Update - Issues and Options consultation. 








